
Merton Council
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 10 January 2017
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Impact of the savings in adult social care 7 - 20

5 Business Plan Update 21 - 84

7 Making Merton a Dementia friendly borough 85 - 94

8 Work Programme 95 - 100

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership

Councillors:
Peter McCabe (Chair)
Brian Lewis-Lavender (Vice-Chair)
Laxmi Attawar
Mary Curtin
Suzanne Grocott
Sally Kenny
Abdul Latif
Marsie Skeete
Substitute Members:
Stephen Crowe
Najeeb Latif
Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd)
Gregory Patrick Udeh

Co-opted Representatives
Saleem Sheikh (Co-opted member, non-
voting)

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members consider 
they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception
[...]
usiness Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
8 NOVEMBER 2016
(7.15 pm - 8.50 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Stephen Crowe, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Councillor Marsie Skeete and Saleem Sheikh

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison and Councillor Tobin Byers

Simon Williams (Director, Community & Housing Department) 
and Dr Dagmar Zeuner (Director, Public Health) Paul Dale, 
Assistant Director of Resources, Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer).
Patrice Beveney Senior Mental Health Commissioning Manager 
and Liam Williams Director of Commissioning, Merton Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Abdul Latif, Councillor Stephen Crowe 
attended as a substitute.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

none

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The surname Ball to be replaced with the correct spelling ‘Bull’

The chair reported that Hayley James has resigned as a co-opted member,  a letter 
of thanks will be sent on behalf of the Panel.

The Chair paid tribute to the recently deceased Andrew Wakefield who attended the 
last meeting of this Panel. He will be remembered for his tireless work on behalf of 
disadvantaged communities. 

4 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2017-2021 (Agenda Item 4)

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Assistant Director of Resources reported that there are no new savings in Adult 
Social Care and public health.

The Chair invited members of the public to address the panel. 

Sarah Henley, local resident informed the panel that last year she was able to go to 
the cinema which is essential because being at home 24 hours a day is very boring 
and it is important to go out.  However now that her welfare benefits has not been 
increased,  a trip of this nature is beyond her means. Her personal savings are 
running out fast. As a result she has been put on anti-depressants.  Every night she 
has to decide whether to use her personal assistant to help her use the toilet or 
alternatively to use a continence pad. She is concerned about what will happen when 
her money runs out as she does not want to go into residential care.

Lyla Adwan- Kamara, Chief Executive of Merton Centre for Independent Living 
informed the panel that many of the cuts have been made without being available for 
scrutiny. The five year approach to the Medium Term Financial Strategy means that 
many of the cuts are buried or nodded through without adequate consideration. 
Disabled people are being told to do less, wear nappies and can no longer go out. 
The council do not have the right to do away with rights and dignity. There are three 
modest things that could make a difference:

Decline to approve a further £2 million worth of cuts to adult social care.

Support the implementation of the 2% council tax precept

Start talking, listening and engaging with Merton Centre for Independent Living.

The Chair highlighted that this panel has taken the Adult Social Care Savings very 
seriously and last year made a reference to Cabinet which had a direct impact on the 
budget proposals. 

Andy Whittington, Chief Executive of Merton Mencap informed the panel that Merton 
Mencap supports people with learning disabilities and runs a range of projects in the 
borough. These are now under threat. Merton is one of eight boroughs not to raise 
the council tax precept, even though there would be no actual financial increase for 
residents as it is offset by the reduction in the Greater London Authority  precept. 
There has been a reduction in day centre offer and many people cannot afford to pay 
additional costs to cover the shortfall. The council are urged to support increase in 
the precept otherwise there will be even greater reductions in social workers, 
employment support and people will lose choice and control over their lives. Family 
carers need more help not less.

The Director of Community and Housing said he would respond to the themes raised 
rather than comment on individual issues. One of the issues is that people often have 
to go to agency because of the difficulties in finding a personal assistant. Agency 
costs are often higher which leads to difficult choices.  The Director reported that he 
has to work within a balanced budget and therefore has to look at solutions which do 

Page 2



3

not cost the council more. The department are currently contracting for home care 
and are seeking to work with agencies to provide personal assistants at a lower 
hourly rate.

Although people may feel like their well-being is being compromised and there is a  
reduction in home care hours, the reality is that they have increased. New demand 
for services has meant that costs are rising but they still need to be managed within 
the current budget envelope.

Recent reports including from the Kings Fund and in-year survey of the financial 
position  has highlighted that there is nearly a half billion pound forecast overspend 
on social care across the country, therefore this is a national problem and not unique 
to Merton. The council has to meet its statutory duties within a balanced budget. 
Individuals on the receiving end of this may find it difficult but we must work together 
to find solutions and consider what friends, family and neighbours can do to support 
those in need. This is in line with our definition of “promoting independence” which 
has been part of the last two consultation packs. 

We have developed a model in Merton to keep day centres open unlike some 
authorities who have closed them, leaving  people  to access activities with their 
personal budgets. However we are now more limited in the choice and range of 
activities that can be offered. We are trying to recruit volunteers and currently eleven 
new people have been appointed. The subject of day centres is itself part of a more 
detailed scrutiny review.

The Director acknowledged that, although there are no new savings for next year 
outside what has already been agreed, it was a legitimate matter for scrutiny to look 
at the impact to date of savings. He offered to bring a report on the impact of the 
savings to a future panel meeting if this is what the panel wanted.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health said he had met with the 
voluntary sector to discuss these issues and would be happy to do so again.  Many of 
the comments raised related to the process as much as the end results. We must 
ensure that we agree on the process.

A panel member asked for clarification about how the mitigation fund had been used 
to offset the impact of the social care savings. The Assistant Director of Resources 
has said that there is currently a £5 million overspend in Adult Social Care and a 
variety of measures are being used to reduce it including the use of the fund. No 
further decisions can be made about the mitigation fund until the overspend is under 
control.

A panel member asked if comparative information from other councils can be 
provided. The Director reported that there is data available and he will bring it to the 
next meeting.

Panel members had a further discussion about the mitigation fund and expressed 
concern that the fund was due to be set aside to delay the impact of the savings and 

Page 3



4

there is no clear understanding of the current position.

A panel member said more information is needed in relation to the current position 
with  adult social care savings  specifically those that should have been made and 
the reasons for the adult social care overspends. The Chair said this will be 
discussed in more detail at the next meeting.

RESOLVED

The Director of Community and Housing to provide a an update on the impact of the 
adult social care savings to the next meeting

5 MERTON IMPROVING ACCESS TO PSYCHOLOGICAL THERAPIES 
SERVICE (Agenda Item 5)

The mental health commissioning manager gave an overview of the report 
highlighting that the service is performing well on waiting times but not so on access 
to the service and recovery. 

A panel member asked if there is follow up if people make initial contact then but do 
not attend appointments. The Mental Health Commissioning Manager reported that 
three attempts are made to establish contact with the client. 

A panel member expressed concern that six weeks could be too long to wait for an 
appointment. The Mental Health Commissioning Manager said the service should 
prioritise people according to need and will confirm that this is the case. The Director 
of Commissioning added that the model is not designed to treat acute conditions but 
rather support health and wellbeing.  

The Director of Public Health said she understood that there is a prevalence of low 
level mental health need in the community yet the service is struggling to find clients. 
She sought clarification as to whether the service treats people who also have drug 
and alcohol issues. The Senior Mental Health Commissioning Manager said they do, 
although the client must be sober to benefit from the service.  We do need a better 
understanding of people’s reluctance to access the service, it could be due to 
confidence issues.

RESOLVED

Merton Clinical Commissioning Group to provide data on the proportion of over 65s 
and younger age groups who access the service.

MCCG to provide clarification that those clients accessing the service are prioritised 
according to their level of need.

6 PHYSICAL ACTIVITY FOR THE FIFTY FIVE PLUS AGE GROUP (Agenda 
Item 6)

Page 4



5

The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report stating that the shrinking 
budget reflects the range of services which can be provided. There is a difficult 
balance between prevention and acute needs. Services are focussed on high risk 
patients such the falls and diabetic service. The team are also developing a digital 
offer which can reach a large number of people and is cost effective.

The team are also looking at ways to develop a health promotion environment. This 
includes encouraging people to use the stairs rather than the lift. They are also 
looking at opportunities in working with the leisure department and ways to increase 
volunteering. 

A panel member asked how they support people in danger of falling. The Director 
reported that this is a high priority area and can provide balancing training although it 
can be hard to identify those at risk.

A panel member asked how small charities that provide physical activity for the 55 
plus can get funding. The Director reported they can use a range of measures 
including seeking volunteers and asking for donations for their work.

RESOLVED
The Director was thanked for her report and attending the Panel.

7 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7)

The work programme was noted.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Date:  10 January 2017
Wards: All

Subject:  Impact of savings in adult social care
Lead officer: Simon Williams Director of Community and Housing
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health
Contact officer:  Simon Williams

Recommendations: 
A. That the scrutiny panel note this report

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This report provides an update on the 2016/17 savings plan for Adult Services and the 
impact on social care outcomes. It should be read in conjunction with the report to this 
panel in October 2015 which summarised the impact of savings to up to that point. 
This report is attached as an appendix 1. 

                                                                                                                                                    
2  DETAILS

As part of the whole council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, adult social care has 
needed to play a full part in finding those savings demanded by the strategy, since 
adult social care is the single largest controllable budget for the council. Agreed 
savings come to a cumulative total of nearly £29m between 2011/12 and 2018/19. This 
is against a net budget of around £48m in 16/17. 
2016/17 has been a challenging year for the service, with significant staff changes and 
a difficult financial landscape. Members will have noted the forecast overspend for the 
service in the budget monitoring papers. A significant overspend on the placements 
budget was inherited from 2015/16, which was mitigated by underspends elsewhere in 
the departmental budget in that year. These mitigating underspends are significantly 
reduced in 2016/17. In addition to the brought forward pressure, there has been 
significant provider price pressure, as providers seek to recover their fee income after 
a number of years of fee restraint, and due to the increase in the national minimum 
wage. .  This has created a difficult backdrop to achieving further savings. 
As at the period 8 budget monitoring the service is forecasting that it will achieve 
£3.5m of the £5m 20
[...]
4B Proportion of people who use 
services who say that those 
services have made them feel 
safe & secure (user survey)

60.4 72.7 86.3 78.4 78.8 81.8 76.5 82.0 -

CGA = Comparator Group Average; 

Page 20



Committee:  Healthier Communities & Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
10 January 2017 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel 
11 January 2017 

 Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
12 January 2017 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
26 January 2017 

Wards: ALL 

Subject: Business Plan Update 2017-2021 (Members are requested to 
bring the Business Plan Consultation Pack with them to these meetings) 
Lead officer:    Caroline Holland  
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison 
Contact officer: Paul Dale 
Recommendations:  
1. That the Panel considers the proposed amendments to savings previously agreed 

set out in the Business Plan Consultation Pack;  
2. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission also consider the Draft Business Plan 

2017-21 report received by Cabinet at its meeting on 16 January 2017; 
3. That the Panel considers the draft capital programme 2017-21 and indicative 

programme for 2022-26 set out in Appendix 5 of the attached report on the 
Business Plan; 

4. That the Panel considers the draft savings/income  proposals and associated 
equalities analyses set out  in the Business Plan Consultation Pack;  

5.   That the Panel considers the draft service plans set out in the Business Plan 
Consultation Pack ; 

6. That the Panel considers the contents of the consultation pack circulated;  
7. That the Panel considers the proposed growth set out in the business Plan 

Consultation Pack and considers the options for closing the revised gap in the 
MTFS set out in the report to Cabinet on 12 December 2016; 

8. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers the comments of the 
Panels on the Business Plan 2017-2021 and details provided in the consultation 
pack and provides a response to Cabinet when
[...]
 Government’s decision to introduce a London pilot scheme 
 in 2017-18 - to aid preparation for the move to local authorities retaining 100% of 
 business rates raised locally (expected by 2020-21) - the GLA’s share of local business 
 rates will increase, with the increase being offset by a reduction in the Government’s 
 central share of retained business rates. The GLA’s percentage share from 1 April 2017 
 will be confirmed in the provisional local government finance settlement but it is expected 
 to be 37% reflecting the inclusion of the GLA’s Revenue Support Grant allocation and TfL 
 capital grant within  its retained business rates share. The central share payable to the 
 Government would  therefore fall from 50% to 33%. 
 
 For the reasons discussed above,  assessing the implications for Merton’s funding at this 
 stage, before the Provisional Finance Settlement is announced, is difficult. 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1

Page 34



2.4.6 Improved Better Care Fund 
 The Spending Review 2015 announced the introduction of the improved Better Care 
 Fund  worth £105 million in 2017/18, £800 million in 2018/19 and £1.5 billion in 2019/20.  
 
 In last year’s Settlement Merton’s allocations were £1.408m in 2018/19 and £3.061m in 
 2019/20, which are being used to reduce the level of growth in Adult Social Care in future 
 years. Any changes to Merton’s allocation or potential additional responsibilities will be  
 reported as and when announced.  
 
2.4.7 Public Health 
 In the Autumn Statement 2015, the Chancellor of the Exchequer confirmed that LAs’ 
 funding for public health would be reduced by an average of 3.9 per cent in real terms 
 per annum until 2020. This equates to a reduction in cash terms of 9.6 per cent over the 
 same period. The Autumn Statement also confirmed that a central government grant, 
 ring-fenced for use on public health functions, would continue for at least two more years. 
 From a 2015/16 baseline of £3.461 billion (which includes the full ye
[...]
o flooding. 
 
English devolution 
The Government will transfer to London, and to Greater Manchester, the budget for the Work and 
Health Programme, subject to the two areas meeting certain conditions, including on co-funding. 
The government has also confirmed the Greater London Authority’s (GLA) affordable housing 
settlement, under which the GLA will receive £3.15 billion to deliver over 90,000 housing starts by 
2020-21, and will devolve the adult education budget to London from 2019-20 (subject to readiness 
conditions). The government will continue to work with London to explore further devolution of 
powers over the coming months. 
 
Potential Impact on Local Government Funding 
In their summation of the Autumn Statement , London Councils concluded that “It is not expected 
that the policy changes announced will impact on local government funding. The final 2016-17 Local 
Government finance settlement set out four year funding allocations for local government in 
February. The £3.5 billion of additional public spending reductions from the “departmental efficiency 
review” announced in the Spending Review will report in 2018. The government has indicated that 
£1 billion of this will be reinvested to support “priority areas”, but this will not impact on local 
government funding. 
 

APPENDIX 8APPENDIX 1

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: 10th January 2016
Wards: All

Subjects:  Dementia Friendly Merton’ and Merton’s ‘Dementia 
Action Alliance’ (MDAA).

Lead officer: Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health 
Lead member: Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health
Contact officer: Daniel Butler, Senior Public Health Principal

Recommendations: 
A That the panel note the updated plans and structures to support  a sustainable 

approach to the delivery of Dementia Friendly Merton
B That the panel note the requirements and actions necessary
[...]
To review the progress 
in developing a  
Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan for 
Merton

Meeting Date – 08 November 2016

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Policy Development Physical activity for the 
55 plus

Report to the Panel Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public Health

Review the progress 
with this work.

Performance Monitoring Business Plan Update 
2017-2021

Report to the Panel Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To review savings 
proposals.

Performance Monitoring Merton Improving 
access to psychological 
therapies service

Report to the Panel Patrice Beveney
Senior Mental Health 
Commissioning 
Manager
NHS Merton Clinical 
Commissioning Group

To review progress with 
the service

Meeting date – 10 January 2017 BUDGET

P
age 97



4

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Performance Monitoring Budget Report to the Panel Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To comment on the 
council’s draft budget

Policy Development Making Merton a 
dementia Friendly 
Borough

Report to the Panel Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public Health

Review the progress 
with this work.

Impact of the savings in 
adult social care

Report to the Panel Simon Williams, Director 
of Community and 
Housing

To consider the impact 
of the savings.

Meeting date – 07 February 2017
 
Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 

Officer
Intended Outcomes

Policy Development Care in the community 
for older people and 
support when they are 
released from hospital.

Report to the Panel To review the support 
available to people 
when they leave 
hospital

Performance Monitoring CCG report  - Wilson 
walk in Centre

Report to the Panel Merton Clinical 
Commissioning Group

To review future plans 
for Wilson Walk in 
Centre

Scrutiny Review Diabetes Action Plan Report to the Panel
Scrutiny Review Feedback from the 

Learning Disability Day 
Centres review

Report to the Panel Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Task Group Chair.

Review the activities in 
Learning Disability Day 
Centre

Meeting Date - 17 March 2017

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

P
age 98



5

Performance Monitoring immunisations NHSE
Policy Development GP Federation/ future of 

GP services 
Report to the Panel MCCG

Policy Development Update on Mental 
Health Services

Report to the Panel Public Health, MCCG 
and Mental Health Trust

Policy Development Support for People who 
have been affected by 
brain injury

Report to the Panel Adult Social Care/ 
Merton CCG

Review services and 
recommend 
improvements if/where 
necessary

Scrutiny Review Preventing loneliness in 
Merton Task Group 
report

Report to the Panel Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Task Group Chair.

To consider the findings 
and recommendations 
from the scrutiny task 
group review of 
preventing loneliness in 
Merton

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Impact of the savings in adult social care
	5 Business Plan Update
	Covering Report to January 2017 Scrutiny Panels
	Subject: Business Plan Update 2017-2021 (Members are requested to bring the Business Plan Consultation Pack with them to these meetings)
	1. Purpose of report and executive summary
	5.1 Further work will be undertaken as the process develops.
	6. Timetable
	7. Financial, resource and property implications
	7.1 These are set out in the Cabinet report for 12 December 2016. (Appendix 1)
	8. Legal and statutory implications
	8.1 All relevant implications have been addressed in the Cabinet reports. Further work will be carried out as the budget and planning proceeds and will be included in the budget reports to Cabinet on the 16 January 2017, and 13 February 2017.
	8.2 Detailed legal advice will be provided throughout the budget setting process further to any proposals identified and prior to any final decisions.
	9. Human Rights, Equaliti

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
10 JANUARY 2017
(19.15  20.40)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Suzanne Grocott, 
Councillor Sally Kenny and Councillor Abdul Latif

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Tobin Byers (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Health) and Mark Allison Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance) 

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Simon 
Williams (Director, Community & Housing Department) and Dr 
Dagmar Zeuner (Director, Public Health) Stella Akintan (Scrutiny 
Officer).

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marsie Skeete and Mr Saleem 
Sheikh, Co-opted Member.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

4 IMPACT OF THE SAVINGS IN ADULT SOCIAL CARE (Agenda Item 4)

Simon Williams gave an overview of the report stating that this is an update on the 
previous report from October 2015 and outlines progress to date. 
A panel member asked about the relationship between reduction in the use of 
residential care, delayed transfers and care home closures. The Director reported 
there was only one care home closure last year. The reduction in residential care use 
is intended and planned as a policy and financial objective. This does not lead to 
delayed transfers of care and it is better for people to be in their own homes.

Panel members referred to page 8 of the agenda and asked for why examples could 
not be given on the effect of the savings. A query was also raised about the impact of 
the decommissioning of the meals on wheels service. The Director for Community 
and Housing reported that he cannot discuss the impact on individuals for reasons of 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

confidentiality. He also highlighted that the department are sensitive to the impact 
that the savings could be having on individual people even though they are being 
discussed in general terms.   In regards to meals on wheels it was reported that 
alternative solutions had been found for all users of the service and no complaints 
had been received. It is too early to conduct a survey on the impact of the change but 
this could be carried out at a later date and findings brought to the panel.

A panel member referred to the table on Page 9 of the agenda and noted that there 
has been a large drop in home care unit costs. The Director of Community and 
Housing reported that this includes the average cost of the in-house re-ablement 
service surplus capacity has been removed and this is main reason for the reduction. 

A panel member asked what improvements we are expecting in adult social care with 
the new Mosaic system. The Director of Community and Housing said the new 
Mosaic system will increase productivity and mean social workers and therapists can 
spend more time with patients than previously and the financial interfaces will run 
more smoothly. The Director of Corporate Services said the new system will be better 
supported by the supplier. There will also be a more streamlines transition between 
children and adults services.

RESOLVED

The report was noted and Director thanked for his report

5 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE (Agenda Item 5)

The Director of Corporate Services  gave an overview of the reported and stated that 
an update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy was taken to Cabinet in 
December. The report highlights that there is built in growth for adult social care of 
£9.3 million in 2018, £252,000 in 2018/19 and a reduction in monies thereafter. There 
is now an overall budget gap of:

£1.6 million in 2017/18 
£14.3 million in 2018/19 
£15.1 million in 2019/20
£21.4 million in 2020/21

 Ahead of the final settlement an additional 1% precept for adult social care has been 
announced. 
A panel member asked what the impact will be if the 3% levy is taken up by the 
council. The Director of Corporate Services reported that the additional 3% means 
the gap in 2018/19 reduces to £11.1 million. 

A panel member asked if we can use growth in adult social care budget to 
demonstrate improvement. The Director of Community and Housing said the growth 
brings the budget in line with current spend, and so no service or quality 
enhancement can be funded and no savings can be set aside. There will be more 
rather than less pressure on the department to be thrifty with management of the 
budget. The Director of Corporate Services said we are waiting for central 



3

government to define what ‘improvement ‘ means in relation to the additional 1% 
allocated within the Adult Social Care precept.

Councillor Brian Lewis Lavender moved a motion stating that:

The Panel urges Cabinet to apologise to Merton’s most vulnerable residents for not 
accepted the proposed 1.7% Adult Social Care precept in the 2016-17 Budget, which 
would not have cost Merton’s taxpayers a penny more, especially given the higher 
increase that is now required in 2017-18 in order to recover this lost revenue. 
This was seconded by Councillor Abdul Latif.  Councillors: Suzanne Grocott, Abdul 
Latif and Brian Lewis Lavender voted in favour of the motion and Councillors: Peter 
McCabe, Mary Curtin, Sally Kenny and Laxmi Attawar voted against the motion.

The motion was not carried

A panel member asked if it is appropriate to be concerned about the current situation 
in the adult social care sector. The Director of Community and Housing confirmed 
that this is not a pessimistic view point, even with the growth there are significant 
pressures on the sector. The Director of Corporate Services said in the short term we 
need to make savings and address the gaps we also need to continue to drive 
savings including through the procurement processes. 

The Chair asked the Panel to agree that the following reference to Cabinet via the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission in regards to the budget proposals:

The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel noted 
Cabinet’s budget proposals and expressed  grave concern about the forecast gap in 
the financial years 2018/19, 2019/20, and 2020/21 ( As set out in appendix one of the 
12 December Cabinet report) . A  majority of panel members indicated that central 
government must address the problem and provide additional funds for health and 
adult social care as a matter of urgency.

The Panel voted on the reference and Councillors: McCabe, Curtin, Attawar and 
Kenny voted in favour and Councillors: Brian Lewis Lavender, Latif and Grocott voted 
against.

The reference was agreed.   

A panel member asked the Director of Community and Housing if the concerns 
around Adult Social Care are being raised with government. The Director reported 
that this is the case, The Association for the Directors of Adult Social Services , along 
with the Local Government Association are making the case to government that more 
funding is needed for Adult Social Care.

The Director of Corporate Services reported that the savings in home care for 
2019/20 was based on an outcome based commissioning approach and working with 
providers to find efficiencies within the system. 

6 SAVINGS PROPOSALS CONSULTATION PACK (Agenda Item 6)



4

7 MAKING MERTON A DEMENTIA FRIENDLY BOROUGH (Agenda Item 7)

The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report stating that a lot of good 
work has already happened in Merton including the dementia hub. The Director 
reported that councillors can play an important role on this work given their important 
links with the local community. The Senior Public Health Principal reported that 
dementia rates are increasing. Surveys have shown that people with dementia want 
support with safety and navigation and help to access services. Panel members were 
informed that a launch invite was due to take place and all councillors would be 
invited. 

A panel member said this is an issue that could be discussed at group meetings, and 
emailed to all councillors as well as sent to resident associations.

A panel member asked if group training would be available and it was reported that 
this would be rolled out in a few months.

RESOLVED
The Panel thanked officers for their work in this area.

8 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)

The work programme was noted.


